pwec

To all known creditors

18 May 2012
Our Reference: DAH/AGW/AD/ P11-4

Dear Sirs
Lehman Brothers Lease & Finance No. 1 Limited — in Administration (the “Company”)

Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1 attach a copy of the Joint Administrators’ seventh
report on the progress of the Administration for the six months ended 23 April 2012, together with a copy
of Form 2.24B.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

L

DA Howell
Joint Administrator

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Lehman
Brothers Lease & Finance No. 1 Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents without personal liability. AV
Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
T: +44 (0) 207 583 5000, F:+44 (0) 207 822 4652, www.pwc.co.uk

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is u limited liability partnership registered in Enghind with registered number 0C303525. The registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London
WC2N 6RH. Prie h Coopers LLP is authorised and Iated by the Financial Services Authority for designated investment business..




www.pwe.co.uk

"
Lehman Brothers
Lease & Finance No. 1
Limited —

In Admanistration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 24 October
2011 to 23 April 2012

:18 May 2012

pwc



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 October 2011 to 23 April 2012 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the seventh progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of Lehman
Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited (the
“Company” or “LB L&F”).

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 23 April
2012.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of the Administration are to:

e protect and control the Company’s assets;

e maximise trading income from utilisation of the
assets; and

e maximise value for the Company at the time of
sale or transfer of the assets.

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators expect a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors in due course,
however the quantum and timing of this
distribution remains uncertain, principally due to
uncertainty around a potential pension liability.

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator (the
“Regulator”) listed LB L&F as one of the Lehman
companies from which it was seeking a Financial
Support Direction (“FSD”) in relation to the
Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme.

In September 2010 the Pensions Regulator’s
Determinations Panel (the “Panel”) decided that an
FSD should be issued against six Lehman group
entities. LB L&F was among 38 companies that the
Panel decided should not be issued with an FSD.

The Panel's decision has been referred to the Upper
Tribunal, with the Scheme Trustees asking the
Upper Tribunal to overturn the Panel’s decision
and rule that the 38 companies (including LB L&F)

should also be subject to an FSD. This means that
LB L&F is still at risk from this potential liability.

LB L&F (together with 36 other affected entities)
applied to the Upper Tribunal, seeking an order
that the Trustees’ referral to the Upper Tribunal
should be struck out on the grounds that it is now
no longer possible for the Regulator to impose an
FSD against LB L&F. The Trustees and the
Pensions Regulator opposed the strike-out
application, and the hearing took place from 12 to
15 March 2012. Judgment was reserved and has
not yet been handed down.

The Administrators of LB L&F and those of the
other target companies are exploring ways in which
resolution of this pension issue could be expedited.
1f this can be achieved the Administrators will take
steps to prepare for a distribution to creditors at the
earliest practical opportunity.

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2012.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed:

b

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Lehman Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Lehman
Brothers Lease & Finance No 1 Limited to manage its affairs,
business and property as agents without personal liability. AV
Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Houwell are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 October 2011 to 23 April 2012 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

LB L&F was established to purchase and
subsequently lease infrastructure assets to Lehman
Brothers Limited (“LBL”), via a series of formal
lease and hire purchase agreements.

On 31 March 2010, LB L&F sold all of its
infrastructure assets to LBL. The Administrators
realised £19.1m in respect of the sale, which is well
in excess of the statement of affairs value and also
exceeds the value that would have been realised by
selling the assets on a piecemeal basis to third
parties.

Administrators’ actions to date

In the period, the Administrators have realised
¢.£5.9m in respect of Corporation Tax refunds
relating to the pre appointment period. This was in
part achieved by the purchase of tax losses for
£1,181k. The work involved has incurred tax
function costs of £201k. These costs are a
reallocation of costs incurred by a centralised tax
team.

The Administrators have also received the final
payment of £604k in respect of the lease and
subsequent sale of the infrastructure assets. No
further recoveries are anticipated in this regard.

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the
USA in conjunction with other UK affiliates. The
Plans of Reorganisation became effective on 6
March 2012. Pursuant to this agreement the
Administrators agreed in principle the claim of
LBHI against LB L&F at $192.4m.

Outstanding matters

The dispute with HM Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”) regarding a pre-appointment VAT claim
is continuing. HMRC has accepted that LB L&F
has a valid claim in principle, but has not accepted
the amount. The Administrators are in the process
of revising the amount of the claim and preparing a
settlement proposal to put to HMRC, which we
believe will address HMRC'’s concerns.

Distribution to unsecured creditors

Once there is certainty that LB L&F is not subject to
a liability under a FSD, the Administrators propose

to apply to Court to request an Order to convert the
administration of LB L&F into a distributing
administration in order to allow them to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors.

The quantum and timing of the dividend remains
uncertain.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 October 2011 to 23 April 2012 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration: High Court of Justlce, Chancery Dmsmn, Companles Court - case 9434 of 2008
__I_MII name: = - Iehmangro;nem Lease & F1nance No 1 lelted s N

Trading n;e_:._- T e _.Lehman Brothers Lease & Flnance No.1 L1m1ted

Registered number: N _;4_:387086 PiE il i i
}Z-e;z;stere;od&ress:“ T Level 23, 25 C_anada Square, Lonon E14 5LQ, United Kingdom e

Company directors: AT L H/I Jameson (resigned 17/o7/09), SJ Williams (resigned 20/07/09)
_C_orr;n;_se_cret;zry & M Smlth_(res_xgned 25/01/ 10), P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), ESE I:T;on L1

(resrgned 25 / o1/ 10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and None of the dlrectors own shares in the Company

secretary

Date of the Admmzstranon 24 October 2008

appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses: DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA J ervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address: The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

Administrators: Compeﬂny was _vlround up (w1_thout first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’ The current Joint Administrators are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA

responsibilities: Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London

Riverside, London, SE1 2RT. In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86,
during the period for which the Administration is in force, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the Joint
Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time

being holding that office.
Details of any extensions of the mmal A third extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice until 30
perwd of appointment: November 2012.
Proposed end of the Admzmsh-atzon The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them

however the most likely exit route from the Administration is to seek permission
to distribute from the administration and proceed to dissolve the Company.

Estimated dividend for unsecured Itis too early to estlmate the hkely d1v1dend for unsecured creditors.
creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part ~ There is no prescribed part as there is no qualifying floating charge.
and LB L&F’s net property

Whether and why the Administrators Not apphcable as there is no prescrﬂ)ed part
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) L486

The European Reg ulanon on Insolvency The European Regulanon on Insolvency Proceedlngs does apply to this
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) Administration and these are the main proceedings.
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Joint Administrators' progress report for the period 24 October 2011 to 23 April 2012 |5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the initial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 8 June 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

Attached at Section 6 is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 July
2011 to 29 February 2012, presented in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together
with a narrative of the work performed.

Time costs for the period 1 July 2011 to 29 February
2012 are £126,382, which represents 281.9 hours at
an average hourly rate of £448.32.

Time cost analyses covering the period 24 October
2008 to 30 June 2011 have been provided
previously.

To date, remuneration of £594k plus VAT has been
drawn in respect of time costs incurred from 24
October 2008 to 31 December 2011.

Rate increase

The Administrators have applied an inflationary
increase to charge out rates. It is the third increase
to rates since appointment and has been put in
place with effect from 1 January 2012. Details of
increased rates are set out in Section 6.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 23 April 2012 is set out overleaf. The
receipts have been discussed within Section 2 of
this report.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 October 2011 to 23 April 2012 |6



Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at As at

23 April 2012 23 October 2011 Movements

GBP (£'000) GBP (£'000) GBP (£'000)
Receipts
Realisations from sale of tax losses 1,119 1,118 1
Corporation Tax refund 5916 - 5916
Realisation from infrastructure assets and Level 7 lease 19,710 19,106 604
Interest received gross 648 92 556
Total Receipts 27,393 20,316 7,077
Payments
Insurance 463 463 -
Legal Fees 26 21 5
Purchase of TaxLosses 1,181 - 1,181
Joint Administrators' remuneration 594 452 142
Statutory costs 1 1 -
Employee costs 1 1 -
Tax function costs 271 70 201
VAT Paid 99 77 22
Total Payments 2,636 1,085 1,551
Net Position 24,757 19,231 5,526
Cash Balances
HSBC (non-interest bearing) 5,733 112 5,621
Short term deposits 19,024 19,119 (95)
Total Cash 24,757 19,231 5,526

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 October 2011 to 23 April 2012 | 7



8| z102 1udv €2 01 1102 1890190 vZ potied 8y} Joj Jodal ssaiboid siojensuILpY Jujop

v0c S61 0ce oLe yelrs uoddng / 8je100ssy

"Hodas AIoINIES 1xeu 8yl u) SJONPaLD 8y} 0} pasiape &q || M|6BE oge e 0Ee 91B120SsY l0jUsg

Sa|e: 858} 0} sjuswpuawe (euslew AUy “UOHEIISIUAPY By} JO poliad By} 18AO (SBSBBIOU IS0 AIBUOIE I [BNUUE JBAOD O} BidUBX JO}) BS)) ) 509 viv G68 saBeuepy

Kyeapoused Aew 41 $18d00J8SN0UIBIE MBI WO} SIOIBASIUAUDY WIOP B} AG PESN SBIBJ 8{BIS BU} 'SWA} JBUOISS}0.d (1B Yl M LOURLIOD U] s08 oes 260 0Lt JoBeusw Jowag

10)9041

*anoy ted ajes wnwixew ey Jo uoeapul ue enb umoys seinbi) ayl ‘saae moy ‘Area op sele: 1By ‘@aape wedxe Niay) exnbes 8 m pNoyYs Nmm. 068 69 019 1o3ua

\ & on ¢ | . . 120°L 086 8€8 008 lauped
sinoy Jo Jequnu & efseys op ad PuB LA ‘X8l Se yons ‘g7 s1edoojesnoyisie medlsd Uiyl m swewyrdep isteroads,

Cl UBl | woi4| || 280 LEOL| gl Uer | Wwoi4| L1 98Q LE 0L
UOHEBJISIULUPE SIY} Ul PBNOAUL 8q ABW OL M JjBIS JO SapBIb SNOLBA B8y} JO) U MOYS SB1B1 4Y/3 XeN 4/3 Xep apesy
no-abieyd ey} 1. ejgeyeAR BWO022Q SPUN ) UBY M pue s pied aq o} St uoljRIeUMAI BY). "uonBASILALPE 8Y) U Bujsiue signew o) Buipusye .ﬁ__w_omnm SAVINIBS >._o>ooom s$9)Bl Ino om._u:u uauny
u }jeIs ey} pue siolensiulupe o] eyl Aq uaaib Asedosd awy ey o) @dusieser Aq paxy useq SBY UCHEIGUMUE) SIOIBASIUAIPY Byl | ssausng

- 1804
- 1509 Je pabreyd ese sjuawASINGS|P JBYIO0 ||y
- (920002 1an0) a1 Jod dyig 10 (900002 01 dn) e 1ad dzg jo wnuxew e e pabieyd st abesyiy
- BuiAdod xinq pue si01pa12 40} 19aYs Jad dg 1. pabieyd si uiAdosoloyd

(3)

aj8p 0} 109 8] sjuawasingsIp 1o} Buibieyo ioy Aajjod sio)ensILIWPY Julopr oYL
20E'9eL  6°182 590'0} [ X:14 LL'YE 9'GL1 VS iy 1°G8 £99'vE |'EC {Q10L puei)
888'Z 8'6 062 L) 168 L'e 1191 >34 06 [0] safiieyses g7
0004 £'86 681°L 1’9 109't 091 09L'ie 0'sy pLL'EE c’le LYA pue xel
z0z'0L  s'se 0Ll 80 G182 68 862'S ovl 65t gL Buiuuelg pue ABejeng
2e0'st §'es 182°L 1’9 9LL'EL o'sy Se9 v - - aoue)dwon JayiQ pue Aioinielg
[=: 1 s0L - - 18¢8'L Sy 86.'2 09 ] = suonesijesy lessy
s00'vz  £'58 seL'L v'ee 06211 S8 085'S 'L - - Ainseas) pue Bununosoy

3 SIH 3 Si 1 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH
1101 jes woddng / ;yBioossy 2181008SYy l0ijUaS 1abeuegyy 7 1obBURIY JolUag 10311q / Jauped 3IOM JO UOREBIyBSE|)

Z10z flupn.qag 6 0} 110z finp 1 portad ay} 40f S1S0D 2w SL0IDGSIUNUPY NROL

$1S00 21} SUOIDLQSIUNUPY JUIOL Q UOYIIS |




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 July 2011 to
29 February 2012

Accounting and Treasury - £24,005

Reconciliation of bank accounts;

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;
Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts;

Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk; and
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals.

Asset Realisations - £4,185

¢ Review debtor positions; and
e Agreeing and implementing the Plan of Reorganisation.

Statutory and Reporting - £15,032

Managing LB L&F Administration database;

Preparing and reviewing Administrators' progress report;
Undertaking six monthly review of administration; and
Review of time costs in preparation for billing.

Strategy and Planning - £10,202

Reviewing financial information;

Updating strategy documents;

Reviewing time cost information;

Preparation of witness statement for pension claim;
Discussions with advisors regarding pension claims; and
Preparing analysis of time costs.

Tax and VAT - £70,070

Submission of pre appointment Corporation Tax return to facilitate refunds;

Discussions regarding pre-appointment VAT claim, meetings internally and with HMRC, and
correspondence with HMRC;

Preparation of VAT returns; and

Submission of VAT returns.

LBL recharges - £2,888

¢ This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited in the administration
companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 24 October 2011 to 23 April 2012 | 9



Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Lehman Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited 04387086
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 9434 of 2008

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)and W€ (@) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,

address(es) of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of
administrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates
(b) 24 October 2011 (b) 23 April 2012
Signed > MY A IW M
s
Joint Administrator

Dated 18 May 2012

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form. 7 More London Riverside, London, SE]1 2RT

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0207 583 5000
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companigs| Hauserecelpt daté barcads Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




